

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

R.C., J.J., and A.G., suing under pseudonyms,  
On behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

**Index No. 153739/2018**  
Alexander M. Tisch, J.

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and JAMES P. O'NEILL,  
New York City Police Department Commissioner, in his  
Official capacity,

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'**  
**MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Defendants’ Routine Disclosure of Sealed Records Violates CPL 160.50 and 160.55. ....	5
A. CPL 160.50(1)(c) and 160.55(1)(c) Prohibit the NYPD from Disclosing Sealed Arrest Information Throughout the Department. ....	6
B. CPL 160.50(1)(d) and CPL 160.55(1)(d) Permit Disclosure of Sealed Records for Investigative Purposes Only After the NYPD Has Obtained a Court-Issued Unsealing Order. ....	10
C. The NYPD’s Maintenance of Sealed Arrest Records Creates a Risk of External Disclosure That Independently Violates the Sealing Statutes. ....	13
II. The Legislative Intent Behind the Sealing Statutes Is to Prevent Any Adverse Consequences to the Person Accused, and Defendants Violate That Protection. ....	14
III. Prohibiting Disclosure of Sealed Records Would Not Bar NYPD Access When Justice Requires Disclosure and Would Not Prevent Assessment of Officer Conduct, and Therefore Defendants’ Hypotheticals Do Not Support Dismissal. ....	21
IV. Defendants’ Deliberate Failure to Seal the Records of Thousands of People Violates Due Process .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Rules and Statutes</u></b>	
CPL 160.50 .....	<u>passim</u>
CPL 160.55 .....	1, 6, 11
CPL 160.59 .....	18
CPL 160.60 .....	2, 6, 20
C.P.L.R. Rule 3211(a)(7).....	5
C.P.L.R. 7804(f).....	5
Exec. L. 296.16 .....	19, 20
S.B. 5031, 231st Leg., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2009).....	22
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Alonzo M. v. New York City Dep't of Prob.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 662 (1988) .....	7, 8, 13, 18
<i>Anderson v. City of New York</i> , 611 F. Supp. 481 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	27, 28
<i>Avella v. City of New York</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017) .....	6
<i>Brown v. Passidomo</i> , 127 Misc. 2d 700 (Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. 1985) .....	9, 10
<i>City of Elmira v. Doe</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 799 (2008) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	28

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Crosby v. City of New York</i> , 269 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	23
<i>D.S. v. City of Peekskill</i> , 581 F. App'x 65 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	28, 30
<i>D.S. v. City of Peekskill</i> No. 12-cv-4401, 2014 WL 774671 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2014) .....	28, 29
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	25
<i>Grandal v. City of New York</i> , 966 F. Supp. 197 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	28
<i>Harper v. Angiolillo</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 761 (1997).....	13, 16
<i>Hartford Park Tenants Ass'n v. R.I. Dep't of Env'tl. Mgmt.</i> , No. C.A. 99-3748, 2005 WL 2436227 (R.I. Super. Ct. Oct. 3, 2005).....	28
<i>Haus v. City of New York</i> , No. 03 Civ. 4915, 2006 WL 1148680 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2006).....	23
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980).....	22
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	26
<i>Hynes v. Karassik</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 659 (1979).....	12, 17
<i>In re Dondi</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 331 (1984).....	27
<i>In re State of N.Y. v. Ted B.</i> , 132 A.D.3d 28 (2d Dep't 2015).....	26
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Katherine B. v. Cataldo</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 196 (2005) .....	8, 11
<i>LaRossa, Axenfeld &amp; Mitchell v. Abrams</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 583 (1984) .....	26
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	6
<i>Linen v. County of Rensselaer</i> , 274 A.D.2d 911 (2d Dep't 2000) .....	27
<i>Lino v. City of New York</i> , 101 A.D.3d 552 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	9, 14, 16
<i>Lino v. City of New York</i> , No. 10/106579 (N.Y. Cty. Sup. Ct. Aug. 7, 2013) .....	24
<i>Marisol A. ex rel. Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	26
<i>Mowczan v. Bacon</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 281 (1998) .....	6
<i>N.Y. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct v. Rubenstein</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 570 (2014) .....	11, 16
<i>Palmer v. Spaulding</i> , 87 N.E.2d 301 (1949) .....	12
<i>Palmer v. Van Santvoord</i> , 47 N.E. 915 (1897) .....	9
<i>People v. Anthony R.</i> , 651 N.Y.S. 2d 1009 (Nassau Cty Ct. 1996) .....	12
<i>People v. Aviles</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 497 (2016) .....	26, 29

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Bundy</i> , 60 Misc. 3d 518 (Justice Ct. Monroe Cty 2018).....	9
<i>People v. F.B.</i> , 155 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	12
<i>People v. Gallina</i> , 110 A.D.2d 847 (2d Dep't 1985).....	10
<i>People v. McTiernan</i> , 119 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep't 2014) .....	12
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 711 (1991) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 129 (2007).....	29
<i>Pokoik v. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 708 (1988).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. McLoughlin</i> , 214 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26, 29
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	29
<i>Segal v. City of New York</i> , 459 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 152 (1978).....	29
<i>State Temporary Comm'n of Investigation</i> , 590 N.Y.S.2d 169 (Westchester Cty. Ct. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Jakobetz</i> , 955 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

83-78 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. (Inf.) 1176, (1983), 1983 WL 167436 .....	22, 23
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	10
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , Fifth Report of the Independent Monitor, 08-cv-1034 (AT) (S.D.N.Y.) ECF No. 554 .....	24
L 2015, ch 449, § 1 .....	18
<i>Merriam-Webster</i> , Web. 7 Sept. 2018 .....	10
N.Y.C. Charter § 434(a).....	24
